

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following is management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of Perpetual Energy Inc.'s ("Perpetual", the "Company" or the "Corporation") operating and financial results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 as well as information and estimates concerning the Corporation's future outlook based on currently available information. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's condensed interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 as well as audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. The MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2017 as disclosure which is unchanged from the December 31, 2017 MD&A has not been duplicated herein. The Corporation's consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") which require publicly accountable enterprises to prepare their financial statements using International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Readers are referred to the advisories for additional information regarding forecasts, assumptions and other forward-looking information contained in the "Forward Looking Information and Statements" section of this MD&A. The date of this MD&A is August 2, 2018.

NATURE OF BUSINESS: Perpetual is an oil and natural gas exploration, production and marketing company headquartered in Calgary, Alberta. Perpetual operates a diversified asset portfolio, including liquids-rich natural gas assets in the deep basin of west central Alberta, heavy oil and shallow natural gas in Eastern Alberta and undeveloped oil sands leases in Northern Alberta. Additional information on Perpetual, including the most recently filed Annual Information Form ("AIF"), can be accessed at www.sedar.com or from the Corporation's website at www.perpetualenergyinc.com.

ADVISORIES

NON-GAAP MEASURES: The terms "adjusted funds flow", "adjusted funds flow per share", "adjusted funds flow per boe", "available liquidity", "cash costs", "gas over bitumen revenue, net of payments", "net working capital deficiency (surplus)", "net debt and net bank debt", "operating netback", "realized revenue" and "enterprise value" used in this MD&A are not recognized under GAAP. Management believes that in addition to net income (loss) and net cash flows from (used in) operating activities as defined by GAAP, these terms are useful supplemental measures to evaluate performance. Users are cautioned however that these measures should not be construed as an alternative to net income (loss) or net cash flows from (used in) operating activities determined in accordance with GAAP as an indication of Perpetual's performance and may not be comparable with the calculation of similar measurements by other entities.

Adjusted funds flow: Management uses adjusted funds flow and adjusted funds flow per boe as key measures to assess the ability of the Company to generate the funds necessary to finance capital expenditures, expenditures on decommissioning obligations and meet its financial obligations. Adjusted funds flow is calculated based on cash flows from (used in) operating activities, excluding changes in non-cash working capital and expenditures on decommissioning obligations since Perpetual believes the timing of collection, payment or incurrence of these items is variable. Expenditures on decommissioning obligations may vary from period to period depending on capital programs and the maturity of the Company's operating areas. Expenditures on decommissioning obligations are managed through the capital budgeting process which considers available adjusted funds flow. The Company has also deducted the change in gas over bitumen royalty financing from adjusted funds flow, in order to present these payments net of gas over bitumen royalty credits. These payments are indexed to gas over bitumen royalty credits and are recorded as a reduction to the Corporation's gas over bitumen royalty financing obligation in accordance with IFRS. Additionally, the Company has excluded payments of restructuring costs associated with the disposition of the shallow gas assets on October 1, 2016 (the "Shallow Gas Disposition"), which management considers to not be related to cash flow from operating activities. Restructuring costs include employee downsizing costs and surplus office lease obligations. Commencing in the first quarter of 2018, the Company no longer excludes 'exploration and evaluation – geological and geophysical costs' (Q2 2018 – nil; and Q2 2017 – recovery of \$0.02 million) from the calculation of adjusted funds flow as these costs are no longer significant to the Company's business. The calculation of adjusted funds flow for comparative periods has been adjusted to give effect to this change.

Adjusted funds flow per share is calculated using the same weighted average number of shares outstanding used in calculating income (loss) per share. Adjusted funds flow is not intended to represent net cash flows from (used in) operating activities calculated in accordance with IFRS.

Adjusted funds flow per boe is calculated as adjusted funds flow divided by total production sold in the period.

The following table reconciles net cash flows from (used in) operating activities to adjusted funds flow:

(\$ thousands, except per share and per boe amounts)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	8,435	4,728	19,633	2,439
Changes in non-cash working capital	(731)	718	(3,127)	7,026
Expenditures on decommissioning obligations	353	(26)	906	537
Change in gas over bitumen royalty financing	(260)	(710)	(699)	(1,526)
Payments of restructuring costs	50	555	235	1,899
Adjusted funds flow	7,847	5,265	16,948	10,375
Adjusted funds flow per share	0.13	0.09	0.28	0.18
Adjusted funds flow per boe	8.12	6.27	8.02	6.60

Available Liquidity: Available Liquidity is defined as Perpetual's Credit Facility Borrowing Limit, plus Tourmaline Oil Corp. ("TOU") share investment, less borrowings and letters of credit issued under the Credit Facility and TOU share margin loan. Management uses available liquidity to assess the ability of the Company to finance capital expenditures, expenditures on decommissioning obligations and meet financial obligations.

Cash costs: Management believes that cash costs assist management and investors in assessing Perpetual's efficiency and overall cost structure. Cash costs are comprised of royalties, production and operating, transportation, general and administrative and cash interest expense and income. Cash costs per boe is calculated by dividing cash costs by total production sold in the period.

(\$ thousands, except per boe amounts)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Royalties	2,590	3,606	5,653	6,708
Production and operating	4,304	4,634	9,076	9,235
Transportation	1,546	1,226	2,989	2,241
General and administrative	3,130	3,142	6,441	6,243
Cash interest expense and income	2,143	1,921	4,258	3,818
Cash costs	13,713	14,529	28,417	28,245
Cash costs per boe	14.19	17.31	13.45	17.97

Gas over bitumen revenue, net of payments: Gas over bitumen revenue, net of payments, includes gas over bitumen royalty credits less monthly payments on the gas over bitumen royalty financing. This is used by management to calculate the Corporation's net realized gas over bitumen revenue to reflect the substantive monetization of the future gas over bitumen royalty credits.

Net debt and net bank debt: Net bank debt is measured as current and long-term revolving bank debt including net working capital deficiency (surplus). Net debt includes the carrying value of net bank debt, the principal amount of the term loan, the principal amount of the TOU share margin loan and the principal amount of senior notes, reduced for the mark-to-market value of the TOU share investment. Net bank debt and net debt are used by management to analyze borrowing capacity.

Net working capital deficiency (surplus): Net working capital deficiency (surplus) includes total current assets and current liabilities excluding short-term derivative assets and liabilities related to the Corporation's risk management activities, current portion of gas over bitumen royalty financing, TOU share investment, TOU share margin loan, revolving bank debt, and current portion of provisions.

Operating netback: Perpetual considers operating netback to be an important performance measure as it demonstrates its profitability relative to current commodity prices. Operating netback is calculated by deducting royalties, operating costs, and transportation from realized revenue. Operating netback is also calculated on a per boe basis using production sold for the period. Operating netback on a per boe basis can vary significantly for each of the Company's operating areas.

Realized revenue: Realized revenue is the sum of realized natural gas revenue, realized oil revenue and realized NGL revenue which includes realized gains (losses) on financial natural gas, crude oil and foreign exchange contracts but excludes any realized gains (losses) resulting from contracts related to the disposition of the Shallow Gas Properties. Realized revenue, including foreign exchange contracts, is used by management to calculate the Corporation's net realized commodity prices, taking into account monthly settlements on financial crude oil and natural gas forward sales, collars, basis differentials, and forward foreign exchange sales. These contracts are put in place to protect Perpetual's adjusted funds flow from potential volatility in commodity prices and foreign exchange rates, and as such, any related realized gains or losses are considered part of the Corporation's realized price.

Enterprise value: Enterprise value is equal to net debt plus the market value of issued equity and is used by management to analyze leverage. Enterprise value is not intended to represent the total funds from equity and debt received by the Corporation upon issuance.

VOLUME CONVERSIONS: Barrel of oil equivalent ("boe") may be misleading, particularly if used in isolation. In accordance with National Instrument 51-101 ("NI 51-101"), a conversion ratio for natural gas of 6 Mcf:1 bbl has been used, which is based on an energy equivalency conversion method primarily applicable at the burner tip and does not represent a value equivalency at the wellhead. In addition, utilizing a conversion on a 6 Mcf:1 bbl basis may be misleading as an indicator of value as the value ratio between natural gas and crude oil, based on the current prices of natural gas and crude oil, differ significantly from the energy equivalency of 6 Mcf:1 bbl.

SECOND QUARTER 2018 HIGHLIGHTS

In response to the material weakening of AECO forward natural gas prices, Perpetual announced on May 8, 2018, changes to its 2018 capital plan designed to preserve the value of its liquids-rich natural gas reserves by deferring additional 2018 development drilling at East Edson in West Central Alberta and focusing on more economic heavy oil projects at Mannville in Eastern Alberta, resulting in a net reduction to the 2018 capital budget to \$21 - \$25 million.

Exploration and development spending for the second quarter of 2018 was \$1.7 million, of which 82% was incurred at Mannville to complete and tie-in wells drilled during the first quarter of 2018 and acquire certain crown lands in Eastern Alberta.

Production averaged 10,620 boe/d in the second quarter of 2018, up 15% from the comparable period in 2017 driven by the 2017 and Q1 2018 capital programs. Compared to the first quarter of 2018, production was down 17%. Perpetual opportunistically shut-in an average 350 boe/d of East Edson production during the quarter to take advantage of temporary situations when natural gas could be purchased at minimal cost to satisfy pre-sold volume commitments at attractive margins, resulting in an increase in realized revenue of \$0.04/Mcf while retaining reserves for future production. Additionally, approximately 700 boe/d of production was shut-in at East Edson at the request of the Alberta Energy Regulator after the operator of record, Sequoia Resources Corp. ("Sequoia"), filed for bankruptcy. The four well pad at East Edson is 100% owned by Perpetual, but Sequoia was designated operator to facilitate the recovery of Perpetual's gas over bitumen royalty credit amounts retained by Sequoia following the Shallow Gas Disposition. Production remains shut-in, pending the completion of the bankruptcy trustee's review of Sequoia's assets and operations. Natural declines contributed to the remaining decrease in production from first quarter 2018 levels.

Realized revenue was \$22.58/boe in the second quarter of 2018 compared to \$23.70/boe in the prior year period, down 5% as the impact of the 58% reduction in the AECO Daily Index natural gas price from the comparative period was largely offset by higher sales prices realized through Perpetual's natural gas market diversification contract to markets outside of Alberta, combined with higher oil and NGL selling prices in the second quarter of 2018. Deliveries to the market diversification contract commenced at 35,000 MMBtu/d on November 1, 2017, increasing to 40,000 MMBtu/d on April 1, 2018. Natural gas comprised 83% of production on a boe basis in the second quarter of 2018 compared to 81% in the prior year period.

Cash costs were \$14.19/boe in the second quarter of 2018, down 18% compared to the prior year period due to diligent cost management combined with the impact of increased production at East Edson on a substantially fixed cost base. Operating costs at West Central Alberta were \$2.25/boe for the three months ended June 30, 2018.

Net loss for the second quarter of 2018 was \$1.3 million (\$0.02/share), compared to a net loss of \$7.2 million (\$0.12/share) in the comparative period of 2017. The improvement from the prior year period reflected stronger operational and capital performance, including the 15% increase in production, an 18% reduction in cash costs per boe and a 4% reduction in depletion expense per boe, partially offset by a 5% decrease in realized revenue per boe related to lower natural gas prices.

Cash flow from operating activities in the second quarter of 2018 was \$8.4 million (\$0.14/share) compared to cash flow from operating activities in the prior year period of \$4.7 million (\$0.08/share).

Adjusted funds flow in the second quarter of 2018 was \$7.8 million (\$0.13/share), up 49% over the prior year period of \$5.3 million (\$0.09/share) due to increased production and lower cash costs, and despite lower revenue per boe. Adjusted funds flow was \$8.12/boe in the second quarter of 2018, up 30% over the prior year period.

Net proceeds from dispositions of oil and gas properties during the second quarter of \$12.1 million were realized from the sale of non-core royalty interests and exploration and evaluation properties. Net proceeds were used to repay revolving bank debt.

OUTLOOK

Perpetual has increased its 2018 capital expenditure guidance from a range of \$21 to \$25 million provided in a press release dated May 8, 2018 ("Previous Guidance") to \$25 to \$30 million (\$8 to \$13 million for the remainder of 2018) and increased its planned Mannville heavy oil drilling in the second half of 2018 to five to nine wells (4.3 - 8.3 net) from two wells (1.3 net) previously. At East Edson, one horizontal well drilled in the first quarter will be completed and tied-in during the fourth quarter of 2018 to align high initial production rates with higher anticipated winter natural gas prices. Additional development drilling is ready to activate if AECO forward prices normalize above \$2.00/Mcf. Additionally, decommissioning expenditures are anticipated to be \$1.0 to \$1.5 million for the remainder of 2018, consistent with Previous Guidance. Capital spending during the remainder of 2018 will be funded through adjusted funds flow.

Production for 2018 is expected to be 10,500 boe/d to 11,000 boe/d, consistent with Previous Guidance. East Edson production that has been shut-in due to the Sequoia bankruptcy proceedings, is anticipated to be restarted during the fourth quarter after the bankruptcy trustee's review has been completed. For the April through October period, Perpetual has fixed the price on 20,000 GJ/d at \$1.74/GJ AECO with the remainder of its production sold at daily index prices at the Chicago, Dawn, Empress, Malin and Michcon markets through its 40,000 MMBtu/d market diversification contract. If AECO prices temporarily weaken, Perpetual's fixed price AECO position provides the ability to shut-in production and purchase gas to deliver against pre-sold commitments while preserving reserves and future deliverability capability. Perpetual has costless collar and fixed price oil sales arrangements in place to sell 750 bbl/d at an average US\$60.71/bbl for the remainder of 2018. Additionally, Perpetual has fixed the US\$/Cdn\$ exchange rate on approximately 65% of its US\$ denominated sales at a rate of \$1.301 for the remainder of 2018.

Cash costs of \$14.00 to \$15.00/boe are anticipated for 2018, consistent with Previous Guidance.

Adjusted funds flow for 2018 is anticipated to be in the \$26 to \$30 million range (\$11 to \$15 million for the remainder of 2018), up slightly from Previous Guidance of \$25 to \$28 million due to improved performance in the second quarter.

Guidance assumptions are as follows:

	Current Guidance	Previous Guidance
Exploration and development expenditures (<i>\$ millions</i>)	\$25 - \$30	\$21 - 25
2018 cash costs (<i>\$/boe</i>)	\$14.00 - \$15.00	\$14.00 - \$15.00
2018 average daily production (<i>boe/d</i>)	10,500 - 11,000	10,500 - 11,000
2018 average production mix (%)	16% oil and NGL	15% oil and NGL

Commodity price assumptions reflect market price levels as follows:

	Current Guidance	Previous Guidance
2018 average NYMEX natural gas price (<i>US\$/MMBtu</i>)	\$2.85	\$2.86
2018 average NYMEX to AECO basis differential (<i>US\$/MMBtu</i>)	(\$1.68)	(\$1.73)
2018 average West Texas Intermediate ("WTI") oil price (<i>US\$/bbl</i>)	\$65.24	\$65.55
2018 average Western Canadian Select ("WCS") differential (<i>US\$/bbl</i>)	(\$23.62)	(\$22.30)
2018 average exchange rate (US\$1.00 = Cdn\$)	\$1.298	\$1.277

Year end 2018 net debt (net of the current market value of the Company's TOU share investment of approximately \$40 million) is forecast at \$98 - \$103 million, down from Previous Guidance of \$105 - \$110 million, due to net proceeds received from non-core asset dispositions during the second quarter and an increase in the current market value of TOU shares, offset by modestly higher capital spending. Current guidance is based on the following assumptions:

- Net debt at June 30, 2018 of \$100.2 million
- Adjusted funds flow for the remainder of 2018 of \$11 to \$15 million
- Capital spending for the remainder of 2018 of \$8 to \$13 million
- Decommissioning expenditures for the remainder of 2018 of \$1.0 to \$1.5 million
- Shallow Gas Disposition – fixed marketing obligation payment of \$3.1 million in the third quarter of 2018

SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL AND OPERATING RESULTS

Capital expenditures

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Exploration and development	1,737	3,981	16,584	28,544
Other	294	25	344	52
Capital expenditures	2,031	4,006	16,928	28,596
Acquisitions	610	–	610	208
Net payments (proceeds) on dispositions	(7,622)	609	(6,696)	564
Total	(4,981)	4,615	10,842	29,368

Exploration and development spending by area

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
West Central	307	3,448	9,249	21,973
Eastern Alberta	1,430	533	7,335	6,571
Total	1,737	3,981	16,584	28,544

Wells drilled by area

(gross/net)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
West Central	-/-	1/1.0	1/1.0	6/6.0
Eastern Alberta	-/-	-/-	3/3.0	5/4.3
Total	-/-	1/1.0	4/4.0	11/10.3

Perpetual's exploration and development spending in the second quarter of 2018 was seasonally low, totaling \$1.7 million. Capital expenditures included completion and tie-in costs from the first quarter heavy oil drilling program at Mannville, facilities work, and the cost to acquire certain crown lands in Northern Alberta.

Spending at the East Edson property in West Central Alberta represented 18% of total exploration and development expenditures in the second quarter of 2018, and consisted primarily of maintenance activities associated with reconfiguring equipment for higher NGL recoveries. East Edson capital activity for the six months ended June 30, 2018 included the drilling of one (1.0 net) Wilrich extended reach horizontal ("ERH") well and the frac and tie-in of two wells drilled in the fourth quarter of 2017. The one well drilled during the first quarter is expected to be frac'd and tied-in to production during the fourth quarter of 2018 to align high initial production rates with higher anticipated winter natural gas prices.

For the six months ended June 30, 2018, spending in Eastern Alberta consisted of a three well (3.0 net) multi-lateral horizontal drilling program, one waterflood injector well conversion, one water disposal well conversion and associated facilities in the Company's Mannville heavy oil property. The disposal facility is working as intended, and is contributing to operating cost improvements. Pressure response is apparent from the injector conversion completed in December of 2017, further validating the success of the Mannville waterfloods. For the balance of 2018, drilling plans in Eastern Alberta include the drilling of five to nine (4.3 – 8.3 net) wells targeting banked waterflood oil, pool extensions, and follow up multi-lateral drilling in early stage pool development, along with up to 5 oil well reactivations.

Dispositions

Proceeds (payments) on dispositions

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Proceeds from dispositions of oil and gas properties	12,149	–	12,152	436
Proceeds from retained shallow gas marketing arrangements ⁽¹⁾	–	331	–	869
Payments on retained shallow gas marketing arrangements ⁽¹⁾	(4,527)	(940)	(5,456)	(1,869)
Net proceeds (payments) on dispositions	7,622	(609)	6,696	(564)

Gain (loss) on dispositions

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Proceeds from dispositions of oil and gas properties	12,149	–	12,152	436
Carrying amount of PP&E and E&E disposed, net of ARO	(11,415)	–	(11,415)	(8)
Realized gain from retained shallow gas marketing arrangements ⁽¹⁾	–	331	–	869
Unrealized loss on retained shallow gas marketing arrangements ⁽¹⁾	–	(1,363)	(874)	(4,520)
Gain (loss) on dispositions	734	(1,032)	(137)	(3,223)

⁽¹⁾ Related to the Shallow Gas Disposition.

Dispositions during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 included the sale of non-core royalty interests and exploration and evaluation properties for gross proceeds of \$12.1 million, resulting in a net gain on oil and gas properties of \$0.7 million. Included in the gain was \$0.4 million in liabilities related to decommissioning obligations associated with the sale of non-core properties.

On October 1, 2016, Perpetual sold 5,900 boe/d of mature, high-cost shallow gas assets in east central and northeast Alberta for nominal cash consideration that also included retained marketing arrangements whereby the Company provided natural gas floor price protection at \$2.58/GJ to the purchaser and retained price participation to the extent average monthly AECO prices exceed \$2.81/GJ on 33,611 GJ/d through to August 31, 2018. The Company entered into marketing arrangements prior to closing to fix the cost of the floor price protection through to March 31, 2018. Realized and unrealized gains and losses on these marketing arrangements are recognized as adjustments to gains/losses on dispositions and included as cash flows from investing activities on the consolidated statement of cash flows. In the first quarter of 2018, Perpetual fixed the cost of the floor price protection for the remaining period from April 1, 2018 to August 31, 2018 at a cost of \$7.6 million, resulting in an unrealized loss of \$0.9 million. Payments of \$4.5 million were made during the second quarter, with \$3.1 million remaining to be paid in the third quarter.

Expenditures on decommissioning obligations

During the three months ended June 30, 2018, Perpetual spent \$0.4 million (Q2 2017 – nil) on abandonment and reclamation projects. As part of Perpetual's focus on well and pipeline abandonment and reclamation, five reclamation certificates were received from the Alberta Energy Regulator during the second quarter of 2018 (Q2 2017 – nil) which will result in the cessation of associated property tax and surface lease expenses. For the six months ended June 30, 2018, Perpetual spent \$0.9 million (2017 – \$0.5 million) on abandonment and reclamation projects and received 13 reclamation certificates, compared to 27 in the prior year period. Perpetual will continue to execute an internally managed asset retirement program at Mannville in the second half of 2018.

Operating netbacks

The following table highlights Perpetual's operating netbacks for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30, 2018			Three months ended June 30, 2017		
	West Central	Eastern	Total	West Central	Eastern	Total
Total petroleum and natural gas revenue ⁽¹⁾	14,818	5,956	20,774	13,469	6,259	19,728
Realized gains on derivatives ⁽²⁾	–	–	1,048	–	–	162
Royalties	(1,999)	(591)	(2,590)	(2,841)	(765)	(3,606)
Production and operating expenses	(1,794)	(2,510)	(4,304)	(2,123)	(2,511)	(4,634)
Transportation costs	(1,196)	(350)	(1,546)	(767)	(459)	(1,226)
Total operating netback	9,829	2,505	13,382	7,738	2,524	10,424

(\$ thousands)	Six months ended June 30, 2018			Six months ended June 30, 2017		
	West Central	Eastern	Total	West Central	Eastern	Total
Total petroleum and natural gas revenue ⁽¹⁾	33,908	10,206	44,114	26,521	11,365	37,886
Realized gains on derivatives ⁽²⁾	–	–	1,739	–	–	909
Royalties	(4,578)	(1,075)	(5,653)	(5,535)	(1,173)	(6,708)
Production and operating expenses	(3,837)	(5,239)	(9,076)	(4,215)	(5,020)	(9,235)
Transportation costs	(2,324)	(665)	(2,989)	(1,369)	(872)	(2,241)
Total operating netback	23,169	3,227	28,135	15,402	4,300	20,611

⁽¹⁾ Includes revenues related to the market diversification contract and physical forward sales contracts which settled during the period.

⁽²⁾ Includes realized gains on financial derivatives and certain financial prompt month price optimization contracts.

(\$/boe)	Three months ended June 30, 2018			Three months ended June 30, 2017		
	West Central	Eastern	Total	West Central	Eastern	Total
Boe operating netback						
Production (boe/d)	8,758	1,862	10,620	7,102	2,121	9,223
Total petroleum and natural gas revenue	18.59	35.16	21.50	20.84	32.43	23.51
Realized gains on derivatives	–	–	1.08	–	–	0.19
Royalties	(2.51)	(3.49)	(2.68)	(4.40)	(3.96)	(4.30)
Production and operating expenses	(2.25)	(14.82)	(4.45)	(3.29)	(13.01)	(5.52)
Transportation costs	(1.50)	(2.07)	(1.60)	(1.19)	(2.38)	(1.46)
Total operating netback	12.33	14.78	13.85	11.96	13.08	12.42

(\$/boe)	Six months ended June 30, 2018			Six months ended June 30, 2017		
	West Central	Eastern	Total	West Central	Eastern	Total
Boe operating netback						
Production (boe/d)	9,917	1,758	11,675	6,653	2,033	8,686
Total petroleum and natural gas revenue	18.89	32.06	20.88	22.02	30.89	24.10
Realized gains on derivatives	–	–	0.82	–	–	0.58
Royalties	(2.55)	(3.38)	(2.68)	(4.60)	(3.19)	(4.27)
Production and operating expenses	(2.14)	(16.46)	(4.29)	(3.50)	(13.64)	(5.87)
Transportation costs	(1.29)	(2.09)	(1.41)	(1.14)	(2.37)	(1.43)
Total operating netback	12.91	10.13	13.32	12.78	11.69	13.11

Perpetual's operating netback of \$13.4 million (\$13.85/boe) in the second quarter of 2018 increased 28% from \$10.4 million (\$12.42/boe) in the comparative period of 2017. This increase was due to the 15% increase in production, combined with a 12% increase in operating netback per boe. The increase in operating netback per boe for the second quarter of 2018 compared to the prior year period reflects a 38% decline in royalties and 19% reduction in operating costs per boe, partially offset by the 10% increase in per unit transportation costs and 5% reduction in realized revenue per boe. The decrease in realized revenue per boe compared to the prior year period is due to the 58% decrease in the AECO Daily Index natural gas price, partially offset by higher prices realized from Perpetual's natural gas market diversification contract, and higher oil and NGL prices in the second quarter of 2018.

Perpetual's operating netback of \$28.1 million (\$13.32/boe) for the six months ended June 30, 2018 increased 37% from \$20.6 million (\$13.11/boe) in the comparative period of 2017. This increase was due to the 34% increase in production, combined with the modest increase in operating netback per boe.

Production

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Natural gas (MMcf/d)				
Eastern Alberta	5.6	6.4	5.2	6.4
West Central	47.5	38.7	54.2	36.5
Total natural gas⁽¹⁾	53.1	45.1	59.4	42.9
Crude oil (bbl/d)				
Eastern Alberta ⁽²⁾	943	1,032	901	945
West Central	28	17	35	17
Total crude oil	971	1,049	936	962
Total NGL (bbl/d)⁽³⁾	806	665	827	573
Total production (boe/d)	10,620	9,223	11,675	8,686

⁽¹⁾ Natural gas production yields a heat content of \$1.17 GJ/Mcf (2017 – \$1.16), resulting in higher realized natural gas prices per Mcf. See "Commodity Prices" – Average Perpetual prices for selling price premium to AECO Daily Index.

⁽²⁾ Primarily Mannville heavy oil.

⁽³⁾ Primarily West Central liquids-rich gas.

Second quarter production averaged 10,620 boe/d, up 15% from 9,223 boe/d in the comparative period of 2017, reflecting a 23% increase in natural gas and associated NGL production at East Edson driven by the 2017 and Q1 2018 capital programs. Compared to the first quarter of 2018, production was down 17% (19% decline in natural gas, 2% increase in oil and NGL's). Perpetual opportunistically shut-in an average 350 boe/d of East Edson production during the quarter to take advantage of temporary situations when natural gas could be purchased at minimal cost to satisfy pre-sold volume commitments at attractive margins, resulting in an increase in realized revenue of \$0.04/Mcf while retaining reserves for future production. Additionally, approximately 700 boe/d of production was shut-in at East Edson at the request of the Alberta Energy Regulator after the operator of record, Sequoia Resources Corp., filed for bankruptcy. The four well pad at East Edson is 100% owned by Perpetual, but Sequoia was designated operator to facilitate the recovery of Perpetual's gas over bitumen royalty credit amounts retained by Sequoia following the Shallow Gas Disposition. Production remains shut-in, pending the completion of the bankruptcy trustee's review of Sequoia's assets and operations. Natural declines contributed to the remaining decrease in production from first quarter 2018 levels.

NGL yields at East Edson increased to 17 bbls per MMcf of natural gas in the second quarter from 14 bbls per MMcf in the first quarter of 2018, due to the reconfiguration of plant processing equipment and higher NGL production from wells tied in and reactivated during the first quarter.

Crude oil production in Eastern Alberta was 10% higher than the first quarter of 2018, as wells drilled during the first quarter of 2018 were on production for the entire period.

For the six months ended June 30, 2018, production increased by 34% to 11,675 boe/d compared to 8,686 boe/d in the prior year period. Production levels increased through 2017 with successful drilling results from increased capital expenditures.

Production at East Edson is expected to decline through the summer months before increasing in the fourth quarter when the well drilled in the first quarter is frac'd and tied in for production, and the four well East Edson pad is anticipated to be restarted.

Commodity Prices

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Reference prices				
NYMEX Daily Index (<i>US\$/MMBtu</i>)	2.80	3.18	2.90	3.25
AECO Daily Index (<i>\$/GJ</i>)	1.12	2.64	1.54	2.60
AECO Daily Index (<i>\$/Mcf</i>) ⁽¹⁾	1.18	2.79	1.63	2.74
Alberta Gas Reference Price (<i>\$/GJ</i>) ⁽²⁾	0.93	2.47	1.31	2.48
West Texas Intermediate ("WTI") light oil (<i>US\$/bbl</i>)	67.88	48.28	65.37	50.10
Western Canadian Select ("WCS") differential (<i>US\$/bbl</i>)	(19.27)	(11.13)	(21.77)	(12.85)
WCS average (<i>Cdn.\$/bbl</i>) ⁽³⁾	62.70	49.78	55.81	49.54
Average Perpetual prices				
Natural gas (<i>\$/Mcf</i>) ⁽¹⁾				
AECO Daily Index	1.18	2.79	1.63	2.74
Heat content premium ⁽⁴⁾	0.13	0.29	0.18	0.28
Market diversification contracts	1.06	–	0.69	–
Realized gains (losses) on financial and physical gas derivatives	0.25	0.18	0.04	0.96
Realized gains (losses) on prompt month price optimization	–	(0.08)	0.10	0.07
Realized natural gas price (<i>\$/Mcf</i>) ⁽⁵⁾	2.62	3.18	2.64	4.05
Percent of AECO Daily Index	222	114	162	148
Realized oil price (<i>\$/bbl</i>) ⁽⁵⁾	53.26	43.91	50.89	38.24
Natural gas liquids ("NGL") (<i>\$/bbl</i>)	60.77	44.28	59.16	46.54

(1) Converted from $\$/GJ$ using a standard energy conversion rate of 1.06 GJ:1 Mcf.

(2) Alberta Gas Reference Price is the price used to calculate Alberta Crown royalties.

(3) Derived internally using the Bank of Canada average foreign exchange rate of US\$1.00 = Cdn\$1.29 for the three months ended June 30, 2018 (Q2 2017 – \$1.34) and \$1.28 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (2017 – \$1.33).

(4) Realized natural gas prices are at a premium to the AECO Daily Index due to higher heat content. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, Perpetual received an 11% premium to the AECO Daily Index (Q2 2017 – 10%).

(5) Realized natural gas and oil prices include physical forward sales contracts for which delivery was made during the reporting period, and realized gains and losses on financial derivatives and foreign exchange contracts.

Despite increased demand due to a colder year-over-year winter and warmer year-over-year May and June, higher North American production caused NYMEX natural gas prices to decrease 11% from US\$3.25/MMBtu for the six months ended June 30, 2017 to an average of US\$2.90/MMBtu for the six month period ended June 30, 2018. In comparison, the AECO Daily Index prices decreased 41% from \$2.60/GJ for the six months ended June 30, 2017 to \$1.54/GJ for the six month period ended June 30, 2018. In mid-2017, AECO became disconnected from the North American market as production growth in the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin outpaced access to markets outside of Western Canada and market demand, aggravated by the management of pipeline maintenance activities.

The increase of WTI to US\$65.37/bbl for the six month period ended June 30, 2018 from US\$50.10/bbl for the six months ended June 30, 2017 was related to the reduction in global oil inventories back to 5 year average levels by the end of June 30, 2018, stemming from the OPEC production cuts that began January 1, 2017, along with other global declines. The WCS differential widened from an average US\$12.85/bbl in the first half of 2017 to US\$21.77/bbl in the first half of 2018 due to increased heavy oil and bitumen production in Western Canada combined with pipeline capacity constraints that restricted access to markets outside of Western Canada.

Perpetual's realized natural gas price, including derivatives, decreased 18% to \$2.62/Mcf for the second quarter of 2018 from \$3.18/Mcf in the comparative period of 2017, representing 222% of the AECO Daily Index price compared to 114% in the prior year period. Realized gains on financial and physical gas derivatives, along with prompt month price optimization operations added \$0.25/Mcf to the realized price in the second quarter of 2018 (Q2 2017 – \$0.10/Mcf gain), while the 40,000 MMBtu/d market diversification contract added \$1.06/Mcf (Q2 2017 – nil) on the relative strength of NYMEX daily index prices compared to AECO. During the second quarter of 2018, the average heat content conversion ratio for Perpetual's natural gas production was 1.17 GJ:1 Mcf compared to 1.16 GJ:1 Mcf in the comparative period of 2017. This increase reflects the larger percentage of total gas production from East Edson, which yields higher heat content gas compared to Perpetual's other production areas. Market diversification contract sales commenced at 35,000 MMBtu/d on November 1, 2017, increasing to 40,000 MMBtu/d on April 1, 2018.

Perpetual's realized oil price of \$53.26/bbl was 21% higher than the second quarter of 2017 and included realized losses on crude oil derivative contracts of \$0.4 million (\$4.04/bbl). Realized prices in the second quarter of 2017 were reduced by \$2.01/bbl associated with realized hedging losses in the period.

Perpetual's realized NGL price for the second quarter of 2018 reached \$60.77/bbl, up 37% from the second quarter of 2017, reflecting an increase in all NGL component prices which closely correlate with the increase in WTI light oil prices (41%) over the prior year period. Perpetual's average NGL sales composition for the second quarter ended June 30, 2018 consisted of 69% condensate, a slight increase from the prior year period (Q2 2017 – 65%).

Revenue

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Petroleum and natural gas revenue				
Natural gas ⁽¹⁾	11,254	12,667	26,705	25,230
Oil	5,063	4,380	8,553	7,831
NGL	4,457	2,681	8,856	4,825
Total petroleum and natural gas revenue	20,774	19,728	44,114	37,886
Realized gains (losses) on derivatives ⁽²⁾	1,048	162	1,739	909
Realized revenue	21,822	19,890	45,853	38,795
Unrealized gains (losses) on derivatives	(2,778)	1,129	(5,104)	4,375
Total revenue	19,044	21,019	40,749	43,170
Realized revenue (\$/boe)	22.58	23.70	21.70	24.68
Total revenue (\$/boe)	19.71	25.04	19.28	27.46

⁽¹⁾ Includes revenues related to the market diversification contract and physical forward sales contracts which settled during the period.

⁽²⁾ Includes realized gains on financial derivatives and certain financial prompt month price optimization contracts.

Perpetual's petroleum and natural gas ("P&NG") revenue, before derivatives, for the three months ended June 30, 2018 of \$20.8 million increased 5% from the second quarter of 2017 due to a 15% increase in average daily production, partially offset by lower natural gas prices. For the six month period ended June 30, 2018, P&NG revenue increased by 16% compared to the prior year period, following the 34% increase in average daily production over the same period.

Natural gas revenue, before derivatives, of \$11.3 million in the second quarter of 2018 comprised 54% (Q2 2017 – 64%) of total petroleum and natural gas revenue and 83% (Q2 2017 – 81%) of total production. Natural gas revenue decreased 11% from \$12.7 million in the second quarter of 2017, reflecting the impact of the 58% decrease in AECO Daily Index natural gas prices which more than offset the 18% increase in production volumes driven by the 2017 and Q1 2018 East Edson capital programs. Perpetual's 40,000 MMBtu/d market diversification contract contributed \$5.1 million of incremental revenue and increased Perpetual's average realized natural gas price by \$1.06/Mcf over the AECO Daily Index price in the quarter. The market diversification contract is priced based on daily index prices at five pricing hubs (Chicago, Malin, Dawn, Michcon and Empress) outside of Alberta that generally track North American NYMEX prices. For the six month period ended June 30, 2018, natural gas revenue increased by 6% compared to the prior year period, primarily due to the 38% increase in natural gas production, partially offset by the 41% decline in AECO Daily Index prices over the same period.

Oil revenue of \$5.1 million represented 24% (Q2 2017 – 22%) of total petroleum and natural gas revenue while oil production was 9% (Q2 2017 – 11%) of total production. Oil revenue was 16% higher than the same period in 2017 due to the 26% increase in WCS average prices which more than offset the 7% decline in crude oil production. The improving WCS average prices are a function of a higher WTI US\$ benchmark price which more than offsets the wider WCS differential and stronger Canadian dollar compared to the prior year period. For the six month period ended June 30, 2018, oil revenue increased by 9% compared to the prior year period, primarily due to the 30% increase in WTI light oil prices which more than offset the impact of a widening WCS differential and slight decrease in oil production over the same period.

NGL revenue for the second quarter of 2018 of \$4.5 million represented 22% (Q2 2017 – 14%) of total petroleum and natural gas revenue while NGL production was just 8% (Q2 2017 – 7%) of total Company production. NGL revenue increased by 66% over the prior year period as production increased by 21%, reflecting increased natural gas production at East Edson and higher NGL recoveries related to process optimization work at the Company's 100% owned and operated gas plant, combined with a 37% increase in NGL prices compared to the prior year period. For the six month period ended June 30, 2018, NGL revenue increased by 84% compared to the prior year period, due to the 44% increase in production combined with a 27% increase in realized NGL prices.

Realized gains on derivatives totaled \$1.0 million for the second quarter of 2018, compared to gains of \$0.2 million for the same period of 2017. The realized gain in the current period was comprised of \$1.4 million from natural gas derivatives (Q2 2017 – \$0.4 million), offset partially by losses of \$0.4 million from oil derivatives (Q2 2017 – \$0.2 million).

Perpetual recorded unrealized losses on derivatives of \$2.8 million during the second quarter of 2018 compared to unrealized gains of \$1.1 million for the same period in 2017. Unrealized gains and losses represent the change in mark-to-market value of derivative contracts as forward commodity prices and foreign exchange rates change. Unrealized gains and losses on derivatives are excluded from the Corporation's calculation of cash flow from operating activities as they are non-cash. Derivative gains and losses vary depending on the nature and extent of derivative contracts in place. Commodity price management contracts are actively managed in accordance with the Corporation's assessment of commodity price risk, committed capital spending and other factors.

Royalties

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Crown	627	754	1,428	1,232
Freehold and overriding ⁽¹⁾	1,963	2,852	4,225	5,476
Total	2,590	3,606	5,653	6,708
Crown (% of P&NG revenue)	3.0	3.8	3.2	3.3
Freehold and overriding (% of P&NG revenue)	9.4	14.5	9.6	14.5
Total (% of P&NG revenue)	12.4	18.3	12.8	17.8
\$/boe	2.68	4.30	2.68	4.27

⁽¹⁾ Includes \$1.2 million in gross overriding royalty payments at East Edson for the three months ended June 30, 2018 (Q2 2017 – \$2.1 million) and \$2.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (2017 – \$4.1 million).

Royalty expenses for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 were \$2.6 million, 28% lower than the comparable period of 2017, as higher revenue in the current quarter was offset by a decrease in the combined average royalty rate on P&NG revenue from 18.3% in the prior year period to 12.4% in the second quarter of 2018. Sharply lower Alberta gas reference prices and AECO Daily Index prices used to calculate crown and freehold natural gas royalties respectively, contributed to most of the decrease in royalty expense. Pursuant to Perpetual's East Edson agreements, the partner is entitled to a gross overriding royalty equivalent to a maximum of 5.6 MMcf/d of natural gas from the East Edson property plus oil and associated NGL's on a monthly basis. The East Edson royalty is taken in kind, but calculated based on the AECO Daily Index natural gas price. As East Edson natural gas production has increased by 23% in the second quarter of 2018 compared to the prior year period, the fixed nature of the gross overriding royalty has resulted in a decreased expense on a percentage of revenue and unit-of-production basis.

Production and operating expenses

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Production and operating expenses	4,304	4,634	9,076	9,235
\$/boe	4.45	5.52	4.29	5.87

Total production and operating expenses were down 19% on a unit-of-production basis to \$4.45/boe for the second quarter of 2018, compared to \$5.52/boe for the comparable period of 2017. On an absolute dollar basis, production and operating costs were down by \$0.3 million, despite the 15% increase in production. Increased production at East Edson combined with a low variable cost structure, drove West Central operating costs down to \$2.25/boe in the second quarter of 2018 (Q2 2017 – \$3.29/boe). The first quarter of 2018 saw higher than average well servicing requirements in the Mannville heavy oil operations which increased Eastern Alberta operating costs compared to the prior year period, while negatively affecting production volumes.

Transportation costs

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Transportation costs	1,546	1,226	2,989	2,241
\$/boe	1.60	1.46	1.41	1.43

Transportation costs include clean oil trucking and NGL transportation as well as costs to transport natural gas from the plant gate to commercial sales points. Transportation costs in the second quarter of 2018 were \$1.5 million, up 26% from the prior year period due to the increase in firm transportation commitments at East Edson that commenced in December 2017. Transportation costs averaged \$1.50/boe at West Central compared to \$2.07/boe for production from Eastern Alberta. On a unit-of-production basis, transportation costs were \$1.60/boe in the second quarter, up 10% from the prior year period due to the nature of fixed firm capacity transportation costs against lower production. During the second quarter of 2018, the Company was not able to mitigate any of its excess firm transportation costs.

Gas over bitumen

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Gas over bitumen royalty credit	170	687	553	1,612
Payments on gas over bitumen royalty financing ⁽¹⁾	(260)	(710)	(699)	(1,526)
Gas over bitumen, net of payments	(90)	(23)	(146)	86
\$/boe	(0.09)	(0.03)	(0.07)	0.05

⁽¹⁾ At June 30, 2018, the fair value of the gas over bitumen royalty financing was estimated to be \$2.1 million (December 31, 2017 – \$2.7 million).

Perpetual records revenue in relation to gas over bitumen royalty credits received under the Natural Gas Royalty Regulation for natural gas wells which have been shut-in pursuant to shut-in orders issued by the Government of Alberta. During the second quarter of 2018, Perpetual recorded \$0.2 million in gas over bitumen revenue, a 75% decrease from \$0.7 million in the same period of 2017. The decrease in gas over bitumen revenue is attributable to the 62% decline in Alberta gas reference prices, combined with the annual 10% decline in deemed production.

Gas over bitumen royalty credits earned in the second quarter of 2018 funded payments of \$0.3 million (Q2 2017 – \$0.7 million) in relation to the 2014 monetization of Perpetual's future gas over bitumen royalty credits. As part of the arrangement, Perpetual makes monthly payments to the purchaser, which from time to time will vary from the actual gas over bitumen royalty credit received in the period due to timing

differences. The monthly payment commitment expires concurrent with the gas over bitumen royalty credit, with final expiries expected to occur in June 2021.

Under IFRS, the monetization of future gas over bitumen royalty credits was recorded as a financial obligation ("Gas over bitumen royalty financing"); however, entitlement to future revenue from gas over bitumen royalty adjustments are not recorded as an asset but as revenue with the passage of time as it is earned. As such, gas over bitumen revenue will continue to be recognized separately as revenue in accordance with Perpetual's accounting policies with the monthly payments recognized as a reduction to the gas over bitumen royalty financing obligation. For purposes of this MD&A, the monthly payments have been included as a reduction to gas over bitumen revenue to reflect the substantive monetization of the future gas over bitumen royalty adjustments. During the second quarter of 2018, the gas over bitumen royalty financing obligation was reduced by \$0.1 million, comprised of payments of \$0.3 million and an unrealized loss of \$0.2. The loss has been included in non-cash finance expense and represents an increase in the fair value of the gas over bitumen royalty financing obligation as a result of higher forecasted natural gas reference prices.

Exploration and evaluation

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Lease rentals	172	181	342	369
Geological and geophysical costs	—	(22)	—	(22)
Lease expiries (non-cash)	—	505	—	1,818
Total exploration and evaluation	172	664	342	2,165

Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") costs include lease rentals on undeveloped acreage, geological and geophysical costs and the write-down of carrying costs related to lease expiries. Comparable with the prior year period, Perpetual recorded E&E costs of \$0.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018, comprised entirely of lease rentals.

General and administrative ("G&A") expenses

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Cash G&A expense	3,475	3,553	7,389	7,758
Overhead recoveries	(345)	(411)	(948)	(1,515)
Total G&A expense	3,130	3,142	6,441	6,243
\$/boe	3.24	3.74	3.05	3.97

During the second quarter of 2018, cash G&A expense was \$3.5 million, a modest decrease from the prior year period of \$3.6 million. Compared to the prior year period, overhead recoveries decreased by 16% as a result of reduced capital spending, offset partially by the increase in expenditures on decommissioning obligations. On a unit-of-production basis, total G&A expense of \$3.24/boe for the three months and \$3.05/boe for the six months ended June 30, 2018, was down 13% and 23% respectively from the prior year periods due to increasing production.

Share-based payments

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Share-based payments expense (non-cash)	693	985	1,499	2,517
\$/boe	0.72	1.17	0.71	1.60

Non-cash share-based payments expense for the three months ended June 30, 2018 was \$0.7 million, down 30% compared to the same period in 2017 due to a reduction in the value of outstanding share-based payment awards.

Depletion and depreciation

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Depletion and depreciation	8,783	7,929	18,907	15,054
\$/boe	9.09	9.45	8.95	9.58

Perpetual recorded \$8.8 million of depletion and depreciation expense for the three months ended June 30, 2018, an increase of 11% over \$7.9 million recorded in the prior year period. The increase reflects the 15% growth in production volumes compared to the prior year period, partially offset by a 4% reduction in the depletion rate following the success of the Company's 2017 capital expenditure program that added proved plus probable reserves at a cost of \$5.98/boe in 2017.

Finance expenses

(\$ thousands)	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Cash interest expense and income				
Interest on revolving bank debt	504	204	972	384
Interest on TOU share margin loan	162	87	310	301
Interest on term loan	907	709	1,818	854
Interest on senior notes	722	921	1,443	2,279
Dividend income from TOU share investment	(152)	–	(285)	–
Total cash interest expense and income	2,143	1,921	4,258	3,818
Non-cash finance expense				
Amortization of debt issue costs	267	189	517	283
Accretion on decommissioning obligations	208	195	415	386
Change in fair value of gas over bitumen royalty financing	198	33	68	(1,206)
Change in fair value of TOU share put option margin loans	–	504	–	1,425
Total non-cash finance expense	673	921	1,000	888
Finance expenses recognized in net loss	2,816	2,842	5,258	4,706

Total cash interest expense and income of \$2.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 was 12% higher than the prior year period (Q2 2017 – \$1.9 million) due to increased debt levels compared to the prior year period, partially offset by dividend income of \$0.2 million (\$0.09 per TOU share) received from the TOU share investment during the second quarter of 2018.

Total non-cash finance expense for the three months ended June 30, 2018 was \$0.7 million (Q2 2017 – \$0.9 million). An increase in the fair value of the gas over bitumen royalty financing was recorded in both periods due to higher AECO future natural gas prices, resulting in a fair value at June 30, 2018 of \$2.1 million. The \$0.5 million change in the fair value of TOU share put option margin loans recorded in the second quarter of 2017 did not re-occur in the second quarter of 2018 as these loans were refinanced during the third quarter of 2017 without embedded put option derivatives.

Change in fair value of TOU share investment

During the three months ended June 30, 2018, Perpetual recorded a gain of \$2.8 million related to the change in fair value of the TOU share investment. This change was due to an 8% increase in the TOU share price over the second quarter. For the six months ended June 30, 2018, Perpetual recorded a gain of \$1.2 million due to the 3% increase in the TOU share price during the period. At June 30, 2018, the Company owned 1.66 million TOU shares (December 31, 2017 – 1.67 million shares) having a quoted market value of \$38.9 million (December 31, 2017 – \$38.0 million).

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Perpetual's strategy includes maintaining a strong capital base to retain investor, creditor and market confidence to support the execution of its business plans. The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts its capital spending in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying oil and natural gas assets. The Company considers its capital structure to include share capital, senior notes, the term loan, revolving bank debt, TOU share margin loan and net working capital, with value and liquidity enhanced through the current ownership of TOU shares. To manage its capital structure and available liquidity, the Company may from time to time issue equity or debt securities, sell its TOU shares or other assets and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected debt levels. The Company will continue to regularly assess changes to its capital structure and repayment alternatives, with considerations for both short term liquidity and longer term financial sustainability.

Capital management

(\$ thousands, except as noted)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Revolving bank debt	42,752	31,581
Term loan, measured at principal amount	45,000	45,000
TOU share margin loan, measured at principal amount	15,714	18,490
Senior notes, measured at principal amount	32,490	32,490
TOU share investment ⁽¹⁾	(38,917)	(37,985)
Net working capital deficiency ⁽²⁾	3,123	16,404
Net debt ⁽²⁾	100,162	105,980
Shares outstanding at end of period (thousands) ⁽³⁾	60,369	59,263
Market price at end of period (\$/share)	0.65	1.10
Market value of shares	39,240	65,189
Enterprise value ⁽²⁾	139,402	171,169
Net debt as a percentage of enterprise value	72	62
Trailing twelve months adjusted funds flow ⁽²⁾	37,688	31,115
Net debt to trailing twelve months adjusted funds flow	2.7 times	3.4 times

⁽¹⁾ The TOU share investment is based on the June 30, 2018 closing price per the Toronto Stock Exchange (\$23.49 per share) and 1.66 million TOU shares held (December 31, 2017 – 1.67 million TOU shares held with a closing price of \$22.78 per share).

⁽²⁾ See "Non-GAAP measures" in this MD&A.

⁽³⁾ Shares outstanding are presented net of shares held in trust.

At June 30, 2018, Perpetual had total net debt of \$100.2 million, down \$5.8 million from December 31, 2017 and \$14.9 million from March 31, 2018 as net cash flow from operations, net proceeds from non-core asset sales completed in the second quarter, and the increased market value of the TOU share investment, exceeded capital expenditures during the second quarter and on a year-to-date basis. The net working capital deficiency of \$3.1 million at June 30, 2018 decreased by \$13.3 million from December 31, 2017, due to the seasonal reduction in capital expenditures during the second quarter when break up conditions in Alberta reduce access for field activities. The decrease in the net working capital deficiency was offset by a corresponding increase in revolving bank debt.

As at June 30, 2018, 63% of net debt outstanding was repayable in 2021 or later. Perpetual's net debt to trailing twelve months adjusted funds flow improved slightly during the six months ended June 30, 2018 to 2.7 times at June 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 – 3.4 times). At June 30, 2018, Perpetual had available liquidity of \$36.7 million.

TOU share margin loan

At June 30, 2018, Perpetual had a \$15.7 million TOU share margin loan (\$15.7 million principal amount) secured by 1.66 million TOU shares that matures on July 31, 2018. Interest rates are indexed to the same applicable Banker's Acceptance margins as the Credit Facility, ranging between 1.5% and 4.0%. Perpetual may repay a portion or the entirety of the loan at any time. Any repayment is a permanent reduction to the loan. Perpetual is required to maintain a lending ratio of less than 55% based on the ratio of the TOU share margin loan compared to the market value of the pledged TOU shares (the "Lending Ratio"). If at any time the Lending Ratio exceeds 55%, Perpetual is obligated to pay down the TOU share margin loan to restore the Lending Ratio to 40%.

During the quarter ended June 30, 2018, Perpetual sold 10,700 TOU shares at \$25.97 per share and used the proceeds of \$0.3 million to partially repay the TOU share margin loan. As at June 30, 2018, the Lending Ratio was 40% of the closing market value of the pledged TOU shares. The TOU share margin loan is designated as a financial liability for accounting purposes and measured at amortized cost.

The effective interest rate on the TOU share margin loan as at June 30, 2018 was 4.1%. For the period ended June 30, 2018, if interest rates changed by 1%, with all other variables held constant, the impact on annual interest expense and net income (loss) would be \$0.2 million.

In addition to the Lending Ratio requirements, the TOU share margin loan is subject to customary non-financial covenants. The Company was in compliance with all TOU share margin loan covenants as at June 30, 2018.

On July 31, 2018, the TOU share margin loan was converted into a demand loan with the same lender, with similar terms and conditions. Interest rates are based on Banker's Acceptance rates plus 1.25%.

Revolving bank debt

As at June 30, 2018, the Company's reserve-based revolving credit facility (the "Credit Facility") had a borrowing limit (the "Borrowing Limit") of \$60 million (December 31, 2017 – \$65.0 million) under which \$42.8 million was drawn (December 31, 2017 – \$31.6 million) and \$3.7 million of letters of credit had been issued (December 31, 2017 – \$3.9 million). Borrowings under the Credit Facility bear interest at its lenders' prime rate or Banker's Acceptance rates, plus applicable margins and standby fees. The applicable Banker's Acceptance margins range between 2.0% and 4.5%.

On May 7, 2018, the Borrowing Limit was reduced from \$65.0 million to \$60.0 million, with the next Borrowing Limit redetermination scheduled on or prior to November 30, 2018. If not extended, the Credit Facility will cease to revolve, and all outstanding advances will be repayable on May 31, 2019. As the Credit Facility now matures in less than one year, it has been presented as a current liability on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018. On May 9, 2018 and on May 24, 2018, Moody's Investors Service and S&P Global ratings reduced their corporate credit rating by one notch to Caa2 and CCC respectively, with negative outlooks based on the current maturity of its revolving bank debt (if not extended) and the pending maturity of \$14.6 million senior notes in July 2019.

The Credit Facility is secured by general security agreements covering all of the Company's assets, with the exception of the TOU shares that have been pledged as security for the TOU share margin loan and certain lands pledged to the gas over bitumen royalty financing counterparty. The Credit Facility also contains provisions which restrict the Company's ability to pay dividends on or repurchase its common shares.

The effective interest rate on the Credit Facility at June 30, 2018 was 4.6%. For the period ended June 30, 2018, if interest rates changed by 1% with all other variables held constant, the impact on annual interest expense and net income (loss) would be \$0.4 million (Q2 2017 – nil).

At June 30, 2018, the Credit Facility was not subject to any financial covenants and the Company was in compliance with all customary non-financial covenants.

Term loan

On March 14, 2017, Perpetual entered into the term loan which included the issuance of 5.4 million warrants to purchase common shares.

<i>(\$ thousands)</i>	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 43,233	\$ –
Principal amount of term loan issued	–	45,000
Value allocated to warrants issued	–	(769)
Issue costs	–	(1,361)
Amortization of issue costs	243	363
Balance, end of period	\$ 43,476	\$ 43,233

The term loan matures on March 14, 2021 and bears interest at 8.1% per annum with semi-annual interest payments due June 30 and December 31 of each year. Amounts borrowed under the term loan that are repaid are not available for re-borrowing. The Company may not repay the term loan prior to the second anniversary thereof, except with payment of a make whole premium.

The term loan has a cross-default provision with the Credit Facility and contains substantially similar provisions and covenants as the Credit Facility. The term loan is secured by a general security agreement over all present and future property of the Company and its subsidiaries on a second priority basis, subordinate only to liens securing loans under the Credit Facility, TOU shares secured in favor of the TOU share margin loan lenders, and certain lands pledged to the gas over bitumen royalty financing counterparty.

At June 30, 2018, the term loan was not subject to any financial covenants and the Company was in compliance with all customary non-financial covenants.

Senior notes

			June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017	
	Maturity date	Interest rate	Principal	Carrying Amount	Principal	Carrying amount
2019 senior notes	July 23, 2019	8.75%	14,572	14,506	14,572	14,476
2022 senior notes	January 23, 2022	8.75% ⁽¹⁾	17,918	17,266	17,918	17,204
			\$ 32,490	\$ 31,772	\$ 32,490	\$ 31,680

⁽¹⁾ Annual interest rate through to January 23, 2018 was 9.75% and 8.75% thereafter.

The 2022 senior notes bear a fixed rate of 8.75% and have identical covenants and rights as the existing 2019 senior notes.

The senior notes are direct senior unsecured obligations of the Company, ranking pari passu with all other present and future unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness of the Company. At any time prior to three years before the senior note maturity date, the Company can redeem up to 35 percent of the principal amount of the senior notes at a premium to face value. Within three years of maturity, the Company may redeem up to 100 percent of the senior notes at a premium to face value. Within one year of maturity, the Company may redeem up to 100 percent of the senior notes at the principal amount.

The senior notes have a cross-default provision with the Company's Credit Facility. In addition, the senior notes indenture contains restrictions on certain payments including dividends, retirement of subordinated debt and stock repurchases. The permitted amount of any restricted payment is limited to:

- i) To the extent the Company's Consolidated Debt (defined as the sum of the period end balance of revolving bank debt, the term loan, TOU share margin loan and gas over bitumen royalty financing) to trailing twelve months income before interest, taxes, depletion and depreciation and non-cash items ("TTM EBITDA") is less than 3.0 to 1.0 (the "Consolidated Debt Ratio"), the sum of 50 percent of TTM EBITDA from January 1, 2011 to the end of the most recently completed fiscal quarter plus 100 percent of the fair market value of any equity contributions made to the Company during that period less the sum of all restricted payments during that period; and
- ii) To the extent the Company's Consolidated Debt Ratio is greater than or equal to 3.0 to 1.0 pro forma for the proposed restricted payment, \$50 million plus 100 percent of the fair market value of any equity contributions made to the Company.

At June 30, 2018 the senior notes are presented net of \$0.7 million in issue costs which are amortized using a weighted average effective interest rate of 9.6%.

At June 30, 2018, other than the restricted payment covenants noted above, the senior notes were not subject to any financial covenants and the Company was in compliance with all customary non-financial covenants.

Equity

At June 30, 2018 there were 60.4 million common shares outstanding, net of 0.4 million shares held in trust to resource employee compensation programs. Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the three months ended June 30, 2018 were 59.9 million (Q2 2017 – 59.0 million) and 59.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (2017 – 56.8 million).

On March 14, 2017, in conjunction with the funding of the term loan, the lender received, for no additional consideration, warrants to purchase common shares of Perpetual at a ratio of 120 warrants for every \$1,000 committed under the term loan, resulting in the issuance of 5.4 million warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire common shares on a one for one basis, at an exercise price equal to a \$2.34 per share at any time prior to March 14, 2020. Provided the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares is greater than the exercise price

for 60 consecutive calendar days (subject to certain restrictions), Perpetual will have the option to require the warrant holder to exercise all or any portion of the warrants at any time thereafter.

Further, as part of the equity private placement concurrent with the issuance of the term loan, 5.1 million common shares and 1.1 million additional warrants were issued for proceeds of \$9.0 million, of which \$8.9 million has been allocated to share capital and \$0.1 million to warrants. Directors and officers of Perpetual or entities controlled by them purchased 1.6 million common shares and 0.4 million warrants for proceeds of \$2.9 million as part of this private placement.

At August 2, 2018 there were 60.4 million common shares outstanding which is net of 0.5 million shares held in trust for employee compensation programs. In addition, the following potentially issuable common shares were outstanding as at the date of this MD&A:

<i>(millions)</i>	August 2, 2018
Share options ⁽¹⁾	3.9
Performance share rights ⁽²⁾	1.5
Compensation awards ⁽³⁾	3.3
Warrants ⁽⁴⁾	6.5
Total	15.2

⁽¹⁾ As at June 30, 2018, all outstanding share options have an exercise price that is greater than the closing price of the Company's common shares of \$0.65 per share. Therefore, the actual number of potentially issuable common shares would be nil.

⁽²⁾ The performance share rights that vest and become redeemable are a multiple of the performance share rights granted, dependent upon the achievement of certain performance metrics over the vesting period. As at June 30, 2018, performance multipliers of 1.0 have been assumed for those unvested awards granted in 2017 and 2018.

⁽³⁾ As at June 30, 2018, 2.0 million deferred options have an exercise price that is greater than the closing price of the Company's common shares of \$0.65 per share. Therefore, the actual number of potentially issuable common shares pursuant to the compensation awards would be 1.3 million.

⁽⁴⁾ As at June 30, 2018, all outstanding warrants have an exercise price that is greater than the closing price of the Company's common shares of \$0.65 per share. Therefore, the actual number of potentially issuable common shares would be nil.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

<i>(\$ thousands, except as noted)</i>	Q2 2018	Q1 2018	Q4 2017	Q3 2017
Financial				
Oil and natural gas revenue	20,774	23,340	23,810	20,026
Net loss	(1,325)	(6,465)	(6,498)	(8,082)
Per share – basic and diluted	(0.02)	(0.11)	(0.11)	(0.14)
Cash flow from (used in) operating activities	8,435	11,198	10,953	5,778
Adjusted funds flow ⁽¹⁾	7,847	9,101	12,541	8,199
Per share – basic	0.13	0.15	0.21	0.14
Net capital expenditures				
Capital expenditures	2,031	14,897	19,047	25,392
Net payments (proceeds) on acquisitions and dispositions	(7,012)	926	970	680
Net capital expenditures	(4,981)	15,823	20,017	26,072
Common shares (thousands)				
Weighted average – basic	59,876	59,345	59,338	59,152
Weighted average – diluted	59,876	59,345	59,338	59,152
Operating				
Daily average production				
Natural gas (MMcf/d)	53.1	65.9	60.8	51.8
Oil (bbl/d)	971	900	888	978
NGL (bbl/d)	806	848	738	733
Total (boe/d)	10,620	12,742	11,765	10,330
Average prices				
Realized natural gas price (\$/Mcf) ⁽²⁾	2.62	2.65	3.22	3.11
Realized oil price (\$/bbl) ⁽²⁾	53.26	48.31	47.30	43.01
NGL price (\$/bbl)	60.77	57.61	54.17	39.06

⁽¹⁾ See "Non-GAAP measures" in this MD&A.

⁽²⁾ Realized natural gas and oil prices include physical forward sales contracts for which delivery was made during the reporting period, and realized gains and losses on financial derivatives and foreign exchange contracts.

<i>(\$ thousands, except as noted)</i>	Q2 2017	Q1 2017	Q4 2016	Q3 2016
Financial				
Oil and natural gas revenues	19,728	18,158	17,940	22,268
Net income (loss)	(7,219)	(14,172)	20,379	(10,919)
Per share – basic	(0.12)	(0.26)	0.39	(0.21)
Per share – diluted	(0.12)	(0.26)	0.37	(0.21)
Cash flow from (used in) operating activities	4,728	(2,289)	4,740	(1,710)
Adjusted funds flow ⁽¹⁾	5,265	5,110	3,329	(602)
Per share – basic	0.09	0.09	0.06	(0.01)
Net capital expenditures				
Exploration and development and other	4,006	24,590	7,069	1,411
Net payments (proceeds) on acquisitions and dispositions	609	163	1,785	(988)
Net capital expenditures	4,615	24,753	8,854	423
Common shares (thousands)				
Weighted average – basic	59,045	54,468	52,924	52,253
Weighted average – diluted	59,045	54,468	54,678	52,253
Operating				
Daily average production				
Natural gas (MMcf/d)	45.1	40.7	40.3	75.5
Oil (bbl/d)	1,049	877	936	1,052
NGL (bbl/d)	665	479	467	476
Total (boe/d)	9,223	8,143	8,118	14,123
Average prices				
Realized natural gas price (\$/Mcf)	3.18	5.04	2.41	2.12
Realized oil price (\$/bbl)	43.91	31.39	38.95	38.90
NGL price (\$/bbl)	44.28	49.70	46.99	35.80

⁽¹⁾ See “Non-GAAP measures” in this MD&A.

The Company’s oil and natural gas revenues, net income (loss), cash flow from (used in) operating activities and adjusted funds flow are influenced by commodity prices and production levels. Production levels decreased through 2016 as net capital expenditures were reduced in response to low commodity prices. In the fourth quarter of 2016, production decreased due to the disposition of approximately 5,900 boe/d of production associated with the Shallow Gas Disposition. Production levels increased through 2017 as net capital expenditures were increased in response to improving commodity prices. Capital expenditures are typically low during the second quarter when break-up conditions in Alberta reduce access for field activities.

Commodity price risk management and sales obligations

Perpetual’s commodity price risk management strategy is focused on managing downside risk and increasing certainty in adjusted funds flow by mitigating the effect of commodity price volatility. Physical forward sales and financial derivatives are used to manage the balance sheet, to lock in economics on capital programs and acquisitions, and to take advantage of perceived anomalies in commodity markets. Perpetual also utilizes foreign exchange derivatives and physical or financial derivatives related to the differential between natural gas prices at the AECO and NYMEX trading hubs and oil basis differentials between WTI and WCS in order to mitigate the effects of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and basis differentials on the Corporation’s realized revenue.

The following tables provide a summary of commodity price risk management contracts outstanding at August 2, 2018:

Natural Gas

The Company has open physical and financial natural gas arrangements in place at AECO as summarized in the table below. Settlements on physical sales contracts are recognized in oil and natural gas revenue.

Term	Volumes sold (bought) at AECO (GJ/d)	Average price (\$/GJ) ⁽¹⁾	Market prices (\$/GJ) ⁽²⁾	Type of contract
July 2018 – October 2018	10,000	2.06	1.45	Financial
July 2018 – March 2019	10,000	1.41	1.72	Financial
September 2018 – March 2019	5,000	1.40	1.81	Physical

⁽¹⁾ Average price calculated using weighted average price for net open contracts.

⁽²⁾ Market prices for July and August 2018 are based on settled AECO Monthly Index prices. Market prices for subsequent months are based on forward AECO Monthly Index prices as of market close on August 2, 2018.

The following table provides a summary of physical and financial basis differential contracts between AECO and NYMEX trading:

Term	Volumes sold (bought) (MMBtu/d)	AECO-NYMEX differential (US\$/MMBtu)⁽¹⁾	Market prices (US\$/MMBtu)⁽²⁾	Type of contract
July 2018	(10,000)	(2.00)	(1.88)	Financial
July 2018 – October 2018	5,000	(1.87)	(1.70)	Financial
July 2018 – October 2018	7,500	(1.80)	(1.70)	Physical
July 2018 – October 2018	(7,500)	(1.92)	(1.70)	Physical
August 2018	(25,000)	(1.86)	(1.74)	Physical
September 2018	(5,000)	(1.82)	(1.66)	Physical
October 2018	(2,500)	(1.63)	(1.53)	Physical
November 2018 – March 2019	7,500	(1.55)	(1.38)	Physical
January 2019 – December 2019	12,500	(1.54)	(1.40)	Physical
January 2019 – December 2019	7,500	(1.50)	(1.40)	Financial
January 2020 – December 2020	12,500	(1.41)	(1.32)	Physical
January 2020 – December 2020	15,000	(1.41)	(1.32)	Financial
January 2021 – December 2021	5,000	(1.15)	(1.23)	Physical

⁽¹⁾ Average price calculated using weighted average price for net open contracts.

⁽²⁾ Market prices for July and August 2018 are based on settled AECO-NYMEX differential prices. Market prices for subsequent months are based on forward AECO-NYMEX differential prices as of market close on August 2, 2018.

Crude Oil

The following table provides a summary of fixed price oil contracts which settle in US\$:

Term	Volumes (bbl/d)	Fixed price (US\$/bbl)⁽¹⁾	Market prices (US\$/bbl)⁽²⁾	Type of contract
July 2018 – December 2018	250	63.74	67.75	Financial

⁽¹⁾ Average price calculated using weighted average price for net open contracts.

⁽²⁾ Market prices for July are based on settled WTI oil prices. Market prices for subsequent months are based on forward WTI oil prices as of market close on August 2, 2018.

The Company had entered into financial oil sales arrangements in US\$ as follows:

Term	Volumes (bbl/d)	Floor price (US\$/bbl)	Ceiling price (US\$/bbl)	Market prices (US\$/bbl)⁽¹⁾	Type of contract
July 2018 – December 2018	250	50.00	58.40	67.75	Financial
July 2018 – December 2018	250	50.00	60.00	67.75	Financial

⁽¹⁾ Market prices for July are based on settled WTI oil prices. Market prices for subsequent months are based on forward WTI oil prices as of market close on August 2, 2018.

The following table provides a summary of basis differential contracts between WTI and WCS trading:

Term	Volumes (bbl/d)	WTI-WCS differential (US\$/bbl)⁽¹⁾	Market prices (US\$/bbl)⁽²⁾	Type of contract
July 2018	500	(19.75)	(17.75)	Financial

⁽¹⁾ Average price calculated using weighted average price for net open contracts; contracts settle at WTI index less a fixed basis amount.

⁽²⁾ Market prices for July are based on settled WTI-WCS differential prices. Market prices for subsequent months are based on forward WTI-WCS differential prices as of market close on August 2, 2018.

Foreign Exchange

The Company had entered into the following US\$ forward sales arrangements to manage the Company's exposure to US\$ denominated oil and NGL commodity sales:

Term	Notional (US\$/month)	Strike rate (US\$/Cdn\$)	Market prices (US\$/Cdn\$)
July 2018 – October 2018	1,500,000	1.30	1.30

The Company had entered into the following US\$ forward sales arrangements to manage the Company's exposure to US\$ denominated natural gas sales:

Term	Notional (US\$/month)	Strike rate (US\$/Cdn\$)	Market prices (US\$/Cdn\$)
July 2018 – October 2018	2,000,000	1.30	1.30
November 2018 – March 2019	1,500,000	1.30	1.30
April 2019 – October 2019	1,000,000	1.32	1.30

Natural Gas Sales Obligations

Natural gas volumes sold pursuant to the Company's five-year market diversification contract which expires October 31, 2022, include a fixed volume obligation of 35,000 MMBtu/d (40,000 MMBtu/d commencing April 1, 2018) and are priced at daily index prices at each of the five market price points, less transportation costs from AECO to each market price point as follows:

Market/Pricing Point	Daily sales volume (MMBtu/d)
Chicago	12,200
Malin	10,800
Dawn	8,000
Michcon	5,200
Empress	3,800
Total natural gas sales volume obligation	40,000

OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

Perpetual has no off balance sheet arrangements.

ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Recently adopted

IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments"

On January 1, 2018, Perpetual adopted IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" as issued by the IASB. IFRS 9 includes a new classification and measurement approach for financial assets and a forward looking 'expected credit loss' model. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on Perpetual's condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers"

On January 1, 2018, Perpetual adopted IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much, and when revenue from contracts with customers is recognized. Perpetual's revenue relates to the sale of petroleum and natural gas to customers at specified delivery points at benchmark prices.

Perpetual adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach. Under this transitional provision, the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 is recognized on the date of initial application as an adjustment to retained earnings. No adjustment to retained earnings was required upon adoption of IFRS 15.

Issued but not yet adopted

IFRS 16 "Leases"

Perpetual is required to adopt IFRS 16 "Leases" by January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 requires lessees to recognize a lease obligation and right-of-use asset for the majority of leases. On adoption, non-current assets, current liabilities and non-current liabilities on the Company's statement of financial position will increase. Interest expense will be recognized on the lease obligation and lease payments will be applied against the lease obligation. This is expected to result in a decrease to operating expense and general and administrative expense and an increase to interest expense and adjusted funds flow. The Company will disclose additional information throughout the latter half of 2018 on the progress of the transition and has yet to quantify the impacts of this standard.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Corporation is committed to maintaining high standards of corporate governance. Each regulatory body, including the Toronto Stock Exchange and the Canadian provincial securities commissions, has a different set of rules pertaining to corporate governance. The Corporation fully conforms to the rules of the governing bodies under which it operates.

INTERNAL CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures

There were no changes in the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting during the period beginning on January 1, 2018 and ended June 30, 2018 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, internal control over financial reporting.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION AND STATEMENTS: Certain information and statements contained in this MD&A including management's assessment of future plans and operations and including the information contained under the heading "Outlook" may constitute forward-looking information and statements within the meaning of applicable securities laws. This information and these statements relate to future events or to future performance. All statements other than statements of historical fact may be forward-looking information and statements. The use of any of the words "anticipate", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "may", "will", "project", "should", "believe", "outlook", "guidance", "objective", "plans", "intends", "targeting", "could", "potential", "strategy" and any similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking information and statements.

In particular, but without limiting the foregoing, this MD&A contains forward-looking information and statements pertaining to the following: the quantity and recoverability of Perpetual's reserves; the timing and amount of future production; future prices as well as supply and demand for natural gas, NGLs and oil; the existence, operations and strategy of the commodity price risk management program; the approximate amount of forward sales and financial contracts to be employed, and the value of financial forward natural gas, oil and other risk management contracts; net income and adjusted funds flow sensitivities to commodity price, production, foreign exchange and interest rate changes; operating, general and administrative ("G&A"), and other expenses; the costs and timing of future abandonment and reclamation, asset retirement and environmental obligations; the use of exploration and development activity, prudent asset management, and acquisitions to sustain, replace or add to reserves and production or expand the Corporation's asset base; the Corporation's acquisition and disposition strategy and the existence of acquisition and disposition opportunities, the criteria to be considered in connection therewith and the benefits to be derived therefrom; Perpetual's ability to benefit from the combination of growth opportunities and the ability to grow through the capital expenditure program; expected compliance with credit facility and term loan covenants in 2018 and 2019; the retention of, and benefits to be received from holding the TOU share investment; expected book value and related tax value of the Corporation's assets and prospect inventory and estimates of net asset value; adjusted funds flow; ability to fund exploration and development; the corporate strategy; expectations regarding Perpetual's access to capital to fund its acquisition, exploration and development activities; the effect of future accounting pronouncements and their impact on the Corporation's financial results; future income tax and its effect on adjusted funds flow; intentions with respect to preservation of tax pools and taxes payable by the Corporation; funding of and anticipated results from capital expenditure programs; renewal of and borrowing costs associated with the credit facility; future debt levels, financial capacity, liquidity and capital resources; future contractual commitments; drilling, completion, facilities, construction and waterflood plans, and the effect thereof; the impact of Canadian federal and provincial governmental regulation on the Corporation relative to other issuers; Crown royalty rates; Perpetual's treatment under governmental regulatory regimes; business strategies and plans of management including future changes in the structure of business operations and debt reduction initiatives; and the reliance on third parties in the industry to develop and expand Perpetual's assets and operations.

The forward-looking information and statements contained in this MD&A reflect several material factors, expectations and assumptions of the Corporation including, without limitation, that Perpetual will conduct its operations in a manner consistent with its expectations and, where applicable, consistent with past practice; the general continuance of current or, where applicable, assumed industry conditions; the continuance of existing, and in certain circumstances, the implementation of proposed tax, royalty and regulatory regimes; the ability of Perpetual to obtain equipment, services, and supplies in a timely manner to carry out its activities; the accuracy of the estimates of Perpetual's reserve and resource volumes; the timely receipt of required regulatory approvals; certain commodity price and other cost assumptions; the timing and costs of storage facility and pipeline construction and expansion and the ability to secure adequate product transportation; the continued availability of adequate debt and/or equity financing and adjusted funds flow to fund the Corporation's capital and operating requirements as needed; and the extent of Perpetual's liabilities.

The Corporation believes the material factors, expectations and assumptions reflected in the forward-looking information and statements are reasonable, but no assurance can be given that these factors, expectations and assumptions will prove to be correct. The forward-looking information and statements included in this MD&A are not guarantees of future performance and should not be unduly relied upon. Such information and statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking information or statements including, without limitation: volatility in market prices for oil and natural gas products; supply and demand regarding Perpetual's products; risks inherent in Perpetual's operations, such as production declines, unexpected results, geological, technical, or drilling and process problems; unanticipated operating events that can reduce production or cause production to be shut-in or delayed; changes in exploration or development plans by Perpetual or by third party operators of Perpetual's properties; reliance on industry partners; uncertainties or inaccuracies associated with estimating reserves volumes; competition for, among other things; capital, acquisitions of reserves, undeveloped lands, skilled personnel, equipment for drilling, completions, facilities and pipeline construction and maintenance; increased costs; incorrect assessments of the value of acquisitions; increased debt levels or debt service requirements; industry conditions including fluctuations in the price of natural gas and related commodities; royalties payable in respect of Perpetual's production; governmental regulation of the oil and gas industry, including environmental regulation; fluctuation in foreign exchange or interest rates; the need to obtain required approvals from regulatory authorities; changes in laws applicable to the Corporation, royalty rates, or other regulatory matters; general economic conditions in Canada, the United States and globally; stock market volatility and market valuations; limited, unfavorable, or a lack of access to capital markets, and certain other risks detailed from time to time in Perpetual's public disclosure documents. The foregoing list of risk factors should not be considered exhaustive.

The forward-looking information and statements contained in this MD&A speak only as of the date of this MD&A, and neither the Corporation nor any of its subsidiaries assumes any obligation to publicly update or revise them to reflect new events or circumstances, unless expressly required to do so by applicable securities laws.